
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 12 November 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online meeting / Conference Room 2 - Herefordshire 
Council, Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) 
   
 Councillor Dave Davies  
 Councillor Peter Hamblin  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  12 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following items will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act, as indicated below and it is 
considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
1 Information relating to any individual. 
 
7 Information relating to any action taken 

or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:        that under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the 
public be excluded from the meeting as it is 
considered that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, 
or that part of the hearing, taking place in 
public. 

 

 

5.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: HEREFORD 
CONVENIENCE STORE, 12 COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BB 
CALLED BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY AS A RESPONSIBLE 
AUTHORITY- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 56 

 To consider an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of 
Hereford Convenience Store, 12 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BB 
called by the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  12 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 

 
6.   TO CONSIDER THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A PERSONAL 

LICENCE FOLLOWING CONVICTION OF THE HOLDER FOR A 
RELEVANT OFFENCE - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

57 - 68 

 To consider whether a licence holder should have their personal licence 
either suspended or revoked following the Licensing Authority having been 
made aware that they were convicted of a relevant offence as defined by the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 
 

Please note that the council will be making a recording of this public meeting.  These 

recordings form part of the public record of the meeting and are made available for members 

of the public via the council’s website.  

 

To ensure that recording quality is maintained, could members and any attending members 

of the public speak as clearly as possible and keep background noise to a minimum while 

recording is in operation.  

 
Please also note that other attendees are permitted to film, photograph and record our public 

meetings provided that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

If you do not wish to be filmed or photographed, please identify yourself so that anyone who 

intends to record the meeting can be made aware.   

5



 

Please ensure that your mobile phones and other devices are turned to silent during the 

meeting. 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in parties’ absence. 

7





 

Marshall, Caroline (Democratic Services Officer) Page 1 30/10/25 
Version number 3 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





Document is Restricted

11

AGENDA ITEM 5





Document is Restricted

19





Document is Restricted

27





Document is Restricted

29





Document is Restricted

35





Document is Restricted

39





Document is Restricted

45





Document is Restricted

47





Document is Restricted

57

AGENDA ITEM 6





Document is Restricted

63





Document is Restricted

65





Document is Restricted

67




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	5 Review of a premises licence in respect of: Hereford Convenience Store, 12 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BB called by the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	6 To consider the suspension or revocation of a personal licence following conviction of the holder for a relevant offence - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online meeting / Conference Room 2 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Wednesday 12 
November 2025 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Dave Davies and Peter Hamblin 
 

  
  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and Senior Lawyer - Civil Litigation 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

19. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED: that under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the public be excluded from the meeting as it is considered that 
the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that 
part of the hearing, taking place in public. 
 

22. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF: HEREFORD CONVENIENCE 
STORE, 12 COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BB CALLED BY THE 
LICENSING AUTHORITY AS A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY- LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee of the council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda and the reports published on 4 November 2025 and the 
supplements published on 5 November, 7 November and 11 November 2025.  
 
Prior to making its decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Licensing Officers, 
West Mercia Police, The Immigration Service the premises licence holder and their 
agent.  
 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their 
decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
(as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under 
Section 182 and Herefordshire Council’s statement of licensing policy.   
 
DECISION 



 

 
The Sub-Committee’s decision following a review of premises licence is as follows: 
 
The premises licence shall be suspended for a period of 2 months. 
 
The Sub-Committee also consider that additional conditions shall be placed on the 
premises licence in respect of : 
 

 Right to Work checks to be undertaken by the Employer, the proposed condition has 
been served as a supplement; and 

 The operation of CCTV at the premises and those Responsible Authorities able to 
access this. 

 
The conditions are as follows 
 
Right to Work checks 
 
The licence holder must carry out relevant right to work checks for all prospective 
employees prior to the commencement of employment, including individuals undergoing 
trial shifts or those who are working on a casual basis. 
 
The premises licence holder must keep at the premises a logbook, which must be made 
immediately available on request to an authorised person (as defined by section 13 of 
the licensing act 2003), the Police or Home Office Immigration officials. The logbook 
must record the following: 
For each person working at the premises in any capacity there: 
 
A) date of birth 
B) their full name 
C) their current address. 
D) their national insurance number. 
E) their passport details. 
F) in respect of EU citizens, proof of a current EU passport, national insurance card, 
P45 or P60 shall be provided. 
G) in respect of non-EU citizens, a passport or other travel document endorsed to 
show that the holder is exempt from immigration control, is allowed to stay indefinitely in 
the United Kingdom, has the right of abode and right to work in the United Kingdom, or 
has no time limit on their stay in the United Kingdom. 
 
The licence holder must retain copies of documents obtained during right to work 
checks. These documents must be stored securely at the premises or be digitally 
accessible from the premises to facilitate inspection by an authorised person (as defined 
by section 13 of the licensing act 2003), the Police or Home Office Immigration officials 
 
The licence holder, or any person representing the licence holder, must be able to 
produce documents relating to right to work checks without delay upon request by an 
authorised person (as defined by section 13 of the licensing act 2003), the Police or 
Home Office Immigration officials  
All such information shall be recorded prior to them working at the premises. All 
information detailed above to be supported by a copy of the relevant document. 
 
Amended CCTV Condition 
 
The Premises Licence Holder shall install and maintain a CCTV system at the premises 
giving coverage at all entry points and all areas to which customers have access. 
 
The CCTV system shall provide clear images in all lighting conditions. 



 

 
The CCTV system shall continuously record whilst the premises are open for licensable 
activities and shall be capable of providing frontal identification of customers. 
 
All CCTV recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 31 days and shall be date and 
time stamped. 
CCTV recordings should be made available for inspection upon receipt of a request by to 
an authorised person (as defined by section 13 of the licensing act 2003), the Police or 
Home Office Immigration officials. 
 
A member of staff shall always be present on the premises whilst they are open who is 
capable of operating the CCTV system and able to facilitate immediate viewing of CCTV 
footage upon the request of an authorised person (as defined by section 13 of the 
licensing act 2003), the Police or Home Office Immigration officials. 
 
An operational daily log report must be maintained endorsed by signature, indicating the 
system has been checked and is compliant, in the event of any failings actions taken are 
to be recorded. In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises 
Licence holder/DPS MUST report the failure to the Police on contact number ‘101’ as 
soon as practicable following discovery of the malfunction. 
 
 

23. TO CONSIDER THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A PERSONAL LICENCE 
FOLLOWING CONVICTION OF THE HOLDER FOR A RELEVANT OFFENCE - 
LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Chairperson explained that the item was withdrawn from consideration following the 
surrender of the licence. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.32 am Chairperson 


